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The Benevolent Society

Directors
The following people were Directors of 
The Benevolent Society during the 
whole of the fi nancial year up to the 
date of this Report, except where noted:
Lisa Chung (Chairman)
Robert Warren (Chairman of the Audit, 
Finance and Risk Committ ee)
Justi n Ryan (Chairman of the People 
and Culture Committ ee) (Resigned on 
3 August 2015)
Kathleen Conlon
Gary Moore 
Jan Carter
Tim Beresford 
Karen Healy
Mike Beckerleg (Appointed on 
22 September 2014)
Charles Prouse (Appointed on 
10 August 2015)
All Directors are members of The 
Benevolent Society (see Note 15(a) 
on page 29 for more informati on)

Purpose
As Australia’s fi rst charity, The Benevolent 
Society has been a catalyst for social 
change for more than 200 years.
Our purpose is to empower and educate 
for personal and societal change and our 
vision is for a just and compassionate 
society where everyone thrives.

Strategies
Our Strategic Plan gives us directi on, 
highlights the social policy changes we 
believe are needed and helps us bring 
our purpose to life.
Defi ning measurable goals and targets 
helps to keep us on track and ensures 
our eff orts lead to tangible social impact.

Principal activities
See Figure 1 below.
People fi nd themselves vulnerable for 
all sorts of reasons: fi nancial hardship, 
mental health issues, family breakdown, 
or simply as a result of growing older. 
The breadth of our service off ering 
allows us to be fl exible in how we 
respond to these social issues, so we 
can fi nd a way to help people cope with 
life’s challenges, whatever their 
circumstances.
We work with people of all ages and 
backgrounds, in New South Wales, 
Queensland, Victoria, South Australia 
and Western Australia. We create 
positi ve social change ‘on the ground’ 
by delivering quality community 
services and off ering training and 
development to other non-profi ts. 
We infl uence social policy nati onally 
through our research and advocacy 
work, our thought leadership acti viti es 
and by bringing the community, 
corporate and government sectors 
together in our social leadership 
programs, to collaborate on fi nding 
new answers to social issues.

Building stronger families and resilient 
children is our main area of focus, and 
includes foster care, child protecti on, 
early interventi on and community 
capacity building work. We also provide 
services that off er pathways to bett er 
mental health and wellbeing, including 
programs to address domesti c violence 
and drug and alcohol addicti on. 
We conti nue to provide counselling 
and support for people aff ected by 
adopti on, which has nati onal reach 
through online networks.

We have increased our focus on early 
interventi on because it makes common 
sense and economic sense. Early acti on 
refers to intervening as early as possible 
to tackle problems for children and 
young people before they become 
diffi  cult and costly to fi x. We have also 
expanded our work in mental health 
support services, working with young 
people to de-sti gmati se mental illness.

Everything we do is underpinned by the 
skills of our workforce, the passion of 
our volunteers and our generous 
donors, corporate partners and 
funders. The Benevolent Society 
employs 912 staff , the equivalent of 745 
full ti me staff  throughout New South 
Wales, Queensland and South Australia. 
Approximately 588 volunteers are 
involved in our community services and 
in roles supporti ng our corporate 
services teams, including Fundraising 
and Social Leadership Australia. We also 
partner with a wide range of non-profi t 
agencies, academic bodies and 
government departments.
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Figure 1: Principal acti viti es (%)
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Depreciati on  2.2%

Marketi ng expenditure  0.6%

Informati on technology  3.9%

Travel and transport  2.2%

Administrati on  4.9%

Community expenditure 3.7%

Property and equipment 5.9%

Client expenditure 10.8%

Salary, wages and oncost 65.8%

Figure 2: How we spent our funds
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Performance measurement
The Benevolent Society monitors 
performance through a series 
of benchmarks including:
• the cost-eff ecti veness 

of fundraising acti viti es 
• the cost of administrati on and 

indirect costs to support operati ons 
• actual performance versus 

budgeted performance 
• program outputs versus 

targeted outputs; and
• wages and salaries.
We also evaluate program delivery 
outcomes through client feedback 
surveys and evaluati on studies. 

Review of operations 
and results
Net surplus
The net surplus for the year ended 
30 June 2015 was $2,898,000 (2014
surplus: $40,322,000).
The net surplus was largely driven by
excellent returns from Investments in
the Endowment.

Revenue
See Figure 3 below.
• Operati ng revenue grew by 7% to

$108,210,000
• During the year, there was an increase 

in government funding of 4%.
• Revenue from our investment in

the Endowment and in Goodstart
amounted to $10,473,000 (2014:
$7,609,000).

Expenses
See Figure 2, previous page. 
• Expenses from conti nuing operati ons 

grew by 4% from $102,180,000 to 
$105,818,000

• $950,000 was incurred in
restructuring cost.

• The cost of managing The Benevolent
Society’s Endowment portf olio was
less than 0.40% of the Endowment
Assets.

Assets
Total assets increased by 4% from
$160,426,000 to $166,322,000.
This was primarily due to growth in
the Endowment.

Liabiliti es
Total liabiliti es decreased by 5% to
$20,232,000. The decrease of
$978,000 was primarily due to a
26% decrease in government funds
received in advance.

Net Assets
The Benevolent Society’s net assets
increased by 5% to $146,090,000. The
increase of $6,874,000 was primarily
due to growth in the Endowment.

Cash fl ows
Cash reserves increased by $9,662,000 
this year.
• Operati ng acti viti es generated a

cash surplus of $16,328,000
primarily due to a cash transfer
from the Endowment and
redempti on in shares close to the
Balance date.

• Our investment acti viti es generated
a cash defi cit of $6,642,000 mainly
due to redempti on of shares.

• Financing acti viti es generated a
cash defi cit of $24,000 resulti ng
from the decrease of resident
contributi ons.

Signi� cant changes 
in the state of affairs
There was no signifi cant change in the
state of aff airs of The Benevolent 
Society during the fi nancial year.

Matters subsequent to the 
end of the � nancial year
No matt er or circumstance has arisen 
since the end of the fi nancial year that 
has signifi cantly aff ected, or may 
signifi cantly aff ect, the operati ons of 
The Benevolent Society, the results of 
those operati ons, or the state of aff airs 
of The Benevolent Society in future 
fi nancial years.

Likely developments 
and expected results 
of operations 
In the opinion of the Directors there 
are no likely changes in The Benevolent 
Society’s operati ons which will 
adversely aff ect The Benevolent 
Society.

Dividends
The Benevolent Society is a company
limited by guarantee. It is prohibited
by its Consti tuti on from paying
dividends to members.

 
Figure 3: Our revenue conti nues to grow
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The Benevolent Society

Information on Directors
The people listed in the table at Figure 
5 below were Directors of The 
Benevolent Society during the fi nancial 
year and up to the date of this report.

Directors’ meeti ngs
The table at Figure 5 also shows the
number of Board and Board 
subcommitt ee meeti ngs held while the
person was a Director, during the year
ended 30 June 2015, and the number
of meeti ngs they att ended.

Reti rement, electi on and conti nuati on 
in offi  ce of Directors
Mike Beckerleg and Charles Prouse
were appointed as Directors on 22nd
September 2014 and 10th August
2015 respecti vely. They conti nue in
offi  ce at the date of this report.
Justi n Ryan resigned as Director and
Chairman of the People and Culture
Committ ee on 3rd August 2015.

Remunerati on of Directors
The Benevolent Society’s Directors 
are not remunerated. 

Loans to Directors and executi ves
There are no loans to The Benevolent 
Society’s Directors or executi ves.

Insurance of offi  cers
During the fi nancial year, The 
Benevolent Society paid premiums of
$26,450 (2014: $26,450) to insure its
Directors, Secretary, and all executi ve
offi  cers of The Benevolent Society
against a liability incurred by them, 
to the extent permitt ed by the
Corporati ons Act 2001.
The Benevolent Society is insured for 
any loss for which a Director or offi  cer
becomes legally obligated to pay
resulti ng from a wrongful act, and any
amount for which The Benevolent 
Society indemnifi es any Director, 
Secretary or executi ve offi  cer in respect 
of any claims made against the Director 
or offi  cer arising from a wrongful act.
The Benevolent Society has entered
into deeds of access, indemnity and
insurance for the benefi t of Directors
and executi ve offi  cers.

Proceedings on behalf 
of The Benevolent Society
No person has applied to the Court
under secti on 237 of the Corporati ons
Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings 
on behalf of The Benevolent Society, 
nor to intervene in any proceedings to 
which The Benevolent Society is a 
party, for the purpose of taking 
responsibility on behalf of The 
Benevolent Society for all or part of 
those proceedings.

No proceedings have been brought, 
or intervened in, on behalf of The 
Benevolent Society, with leave of the 
Court under secti on 237 of the 
Corporati ons Act 2001.

Non-audit services
The Benevolent Society may decide 
to employ the auditors
(PricewaterhouseCoopers) on 
assignments additi onal to their 
statutory audit duti es, where the
auditors’ experti se and previous
experience with The Benevolent
Society is relevant. These assignments
are principally in relati on to assurance
on the acquitt al of government grants.
Details of the amounts paid or payable 
to the auditors for audit and non-audit 
services provided during the year are set 
out on in Figure 6 on the following page.

Figure 5: Directors' meeti ngs

Board 
of Directors

Extra 
Board

Audit, Finance & 
Risk Committ ee

People and 
Culture  

Committ ee
Director Held Att ended Held Att ended Held Att ended Held Att ended

Lisa Chung 8 8 2 2 3 3 5 5

Robert Warren 8 5 2 1 3 3 – –

Tim Beresford 8 7 2 1 3 3 – –

Jan Carter 8 7 2 2 – – – –

Kathleen Conlon 8 7 2 1 2 2 2 1

Karen Healy 8 7 2 2 – – 5 5

Gary Moore 8 7 2 2 – – – –

Mike Beckerleg 7 6 2 2 – – 3 3

Justi n Ryan 8 6 2 1 – – 5 5

 
 

Figure 4: Compositi on of the Board

Female 44%
Male 56%

 

Director's Report (cont'd)
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In accordance with advice received 
from the Audit, Finance and Risk 
Committ ee, the Board of Directors is
sati sfi ed that the provision of non-audit
services is compati ble with the general 
standard of independence for auditors 
imposed by the Australian Chariti es and 
Not-for-profi ts Commission Act 2012.
The Directors are sati sfi ed that the 
provision of non-audit services by the 
auditors, as set out below, did not 
compromise the auditors’ 
independence requirements of the 
Corporati ons Act 2001 for the following 
reasons:
• All non-audit services have been 

reviewed by the Audit, Finance and 
Risk Committ ee to ensure they do not 
impact the imparti ality and 
objecti vity of the auditors.

• None of the services undermine the
general principles relati ng to auditors’ 
independence as set out in APES 110 
Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants.

External audit policy
The Benevolent Society’s external audit 
policy is not exceed a rati o of 1:1 
for audit work to non-audit work fees.

Auditor’s independence 
declaration
A copy of the auditor’s independence
declarati on is set out on page 8, as
required under secti on 307c of the
Corporati ons Act 2001 and secti on 60-
40 of the Australian Chariti es and Not 
for-profi ts Commission Act 2012.

Rounding of amounts 
In relati on to the “rounding off ” of 
amounts in the Directors’ Report, 
The Benevolent Society is a company 
of the kind referred to in Class Order
98/100 issued by the Australian
Securiti es and Investments 
Commission.
Amounts in the Directors’ Report have 
been rounded off  in accordance with 
that Class Order to the nearest 
thousand dollars, and in certain cases, 
to the nearest dollar.

Auditor
PricewaterhouseCoopers conti nues 
in offi  ce in accordance with secti on 
327 of the Corporati ons Act 2001.
This report is made in accordance 
with a resoluti on of Directors.

Lisa Chung
Chairman
Sydney
14 September 2015

Assurance Services
2015

$
2014

$

1. Audit services

PricewaterhouseCoopers: 
Audit of fi nancial reports and other audit work 
under the Australian Chariti es and Not-for-profi ts 
Commission Act 2012 80,000 80,000

Total remunerati on for audit services 80,000 80,000

2. Other assurance services

PricewaterhouseCoopers: 
Review of government grant fi nancial reports  23,400  23,400

GST services rendered – 2,500

Guidance on internal audit functi on 20,400 –

Total remunerati on for other assurance services 43,800 25,900

Total remunerati on for assurance services 123,800 105,900

Figure 6: Assurance Services
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PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
Darling Park Tower 2, 201 Sussex Street, GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 1171
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Auditor’s Independence Declaration

As auditor for the audit of The Benevolent Society for the year ended 30 June 2015, I declare that to
the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of any applicable code of
professional conduct in relation to the audit.

N R McConnell Sydney
Partner
PricewaterhouseCoopers

14 September 2015
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Governance
The Endowment is governed by The Endowment Investment 
Advisory Committ ee (“the Committ ee”) 
in accordance with its Charter. It is a standing Advisory 
Committ ee to the Board.
The Committ ee’s purpose is to advise the Board on the 
following aspects of the Endowment:
• investment and disbursement policy
• investment strategy
• implementati on of strategy and review of outcomes
• reporti ng.

Members
The Committ ee Members are appointed by the Board. 
Refer to The Endowment Investment Advisory Committ ee 
for a full listi ng.
Chairman: Craig Ueland AB Ec (Stanford), MBA (Hons), 
CFA (Appointed May 2013).
Bill Webster F Fin, MAICD (Appointed March 2009. 
Reti red 1 June 2015).
Paul Heath SF Fin, B Com. (Appointed March 2009).
Justi n Wood PhD Fin, B Com (Hons), CFA (Appointed July 
2009).
Sam Weiss AB Harvard University, MS Columbia Business 
School, FAICD (Appointed November 2013).
Rob Warren BEc, CA, A Fin, GAICD (Appointed 2 June 2015).

The Endowment structure
Prior to 2011, The Benevolent Society’s investment assets 
comprised four portf olios: short-term (eff ecti vely cash), 
medium term, long-term and freehold property. The medium 
and long-term portf olios were broadly diversifi ed and each 
had separate objecti ves and risk profi les.
With eff ect from the beginning of the 2011 fi nancial year the 
Endowment has been structured as a well diversifi ed 
portf olio designed to provide a high probability of meeti ng 
The Benevolent Society's ongoing needs (income) and longer 
term needs (maintenance of capital value in real terms).
In the latt er part of the 2011 fi nancial year the portf olio 
underwent substanti al restructuring, and specifi c business 
freehold property assets were separated from Endowment 
assets with the intenti on to review these assets and, if 
appropriate, retain for use by The Benevolent Society, sell the 
asset or return the asset or proceeds to the Endowment.  
In 2014 The Benevolent Society sold part of their freehold 
property assets and contributed back $52.5 million to the 
Endowment. This process was managed under advice from 
the Committ ee on delineati on of assets to be included.
During the 2015 fi nancial year the new asset class, Real 
Return Strategies, was added to the Endowment’s portf olio. 
The Endowment also made a transfer to The Benevolent 
Society’s working capital to the sum of $5,000,000 with other 
disbursements to The Benevolent Society for the year 
totalling another $4,130,000 in aggregate.

2011 20132012

($
m

)

Figure 7: Investment assets 2005–2015
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The Benevolent Society

Under advice from the Committ ee, the Board has adopted a 
Strategic Asset Allocati on that governs the overall 
diversifi cati on of the Endowment. The Strategic Asset 
Allocati on as at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015 and Actual 
Asset Allocati on as at 30 June 2015 are shown in Figures 8 
and 9. Variati ons from the strategic targets can occur 
because of market movements, tacti cal investment 
considerati ons, or because the Board has otherwise 
concluded a shift  is in the best interests of The Benevolent 
Society. The long-term Strategic Asset Allocati on is subject to 
annual review.
The Strategic Asset Allocati on as at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 
2015 and Actual Asset Allocati on as at 30 June 2015 are 
shown in Figures 8 and 9.

Figure 8: Strategic and Actual Allocati ons

Strategic
2014

Strategic
2015

Actual
2015

Equiti es 52% 44% 43%
Domesti c Equiti es 26% 23% 20%

International Equities (Unhedged) 17% 14% 15%
Internati onal Equiti es (Hedged) 9% 7% 8%
Property 20% 16% 16%
Domesti c Direct Property 20% 16% 2%
Domestic Direct Property (proxy) – – 14%
Bonds & cash 28% 25% 26%
Domesti c Infl ati on Linked Bonds 15% 15% 15%
Domesti c Fixed Income 8% 5% 5%
Domesti c cash 5% 5% 6%
Real Return Strategies 0% 15% 15%

100% 100% 100%

In order to maintain value and provide yield, part of the 
property exposure has been proxied with a holding of cash 
and infl ati on-linked bonds. Some freehold property held by 
The Benevolent Society has not been available for inclusion in 
the Endowment but does provide The Benevolent Society 
with direct property exposure. This is seen as a temporary 
positi on. Some further components of the exposure to direct 
property may revert to the Endowment at some future date.
The Strategic Asset Allocati on has been designed to produce, 
over a seven year ti meframe, a real return averaging about 
3.0% pa. with volati lity close to 10%.

Investment Managers
Under advice from the Committ ee, Management appoints 
investment managers to manage the Endowment’s 
investments. As at 30 June 2015 the following managers 
invested funds on behalf of the Endowment, See Figure 10 
below.

Figure 10: Investment Managers
Mandate  2014  2015

Antares Fixed 
Income

Enhanced cash and 
infl ati on linked 
bonds

 23%  22%

Equity Trustees 
Wealth Services 
Limited

Acti ve Australian 
equity

16%  11%

MLC Investments 
Limited

Internati onal equity 
and Real Return 
Strategies

9%  15%

Russell Investments Australian bonds 
and Real Return 
Strategies

4%  14%

BlackRock 
Investment 
Management 
(Australia) Limited

Passive internati onal 
equity
Passive Australian 
equity

28%  23%

Cash deposits and direct property are managed by The 
Benevolent Society and make up the balance of the total 
funds invested.

A long-term disbursement rate of 3.0% has been agreed for 
the 2016 fi nancial year which will result in a disbursement 
of $4,100,000 for The Benevolent Society’s programs (2015: 
$4,130,000).

 
 Domesti c Equiti es 20%
  Internati onal Equiti es 15%

(Unhedged) 

 Internati onal Equiti es  8%
(Hedged) 

 Domesti c Direct 2%
Property

 Domesti c Direct 14%
Property (proxy)

 Domesti c Infl ati on  15%
Linked Bonds

 Domesti c Fixed Income  5%
 Domesti c cash  6%

 Multi  Asset Real Return  15%
Funds

Figure 9: Actual Asset allocati on

Endowment Report (cont'd)
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Investment performance
The endowment assets returned 10.8% (2014:12.0%) which 
represents a real return aft er infl ati on of 9.2%. The graphs 
below (Figure 11 and 12) relate to total and real returns over 
the ten years to 2015. Prior to 2011 the portf olio included 
business assets used for operati ng The Benevolent Society’s 
programs.
The long-term objecti ve of the Endowment is to maintain 
capital in real terms (that is aft er taking into account infl ati on 
and any disbursement paid). In years with strong investment 
markets and favourable economic conditi ons the Endowment 
disburses less than it earns and grows the Endowment to 
buff er the principal against economic downturn.
In years with weak investment markets and economic 
conditi ons (such as 2008, 2009) the Endowment disburses 
more than it earns and hence depletes the principal. 
The investment structure adopted has resulted in the 
Endowment earning more than its long-term expected 
return (3.5% pa.) in seven of the last ten years.
The Endowment has generated an average real return over 
the past ten year period of 4.9% pa.

Current strategy
The Endowment has experienced three consecuti ve years of 
unusually att racti ve real returns, which has aff ected the 
valuati ons of many assets in its portf olio. During the year the 
Committ ee recommended and the Board approved a 
reducti on from 3.5% to 3.0% in the 7-year real return 
expectati on. It also recommended allocati ng 15% of the 
Endowment portf olio to a new asset class, Real Return 
Strategies, with the aim to:
• meet The Benevolent Society and the Committ ee’s 

objecti ves in increasing access to innovati ve investment 
opportuniti es and investment management;

• provide closer alignment of investment objecti ves 
(ie. Real return or CPI linked objecti ves); and

• reduce total portf olio risk without impacti ng expected 
returns.

• Exposure to Real Return Strategies was gained by 
investment into the MLC Infl ati on Plus Fund-Asserti ve and 
Russell Multi -Asset Growth Strategy Fund and chosen 
because they portrayed the following characteristi cs:

• a genuine focus on achieving real returns for the long-run;
• strong focus on preserving capital; and
• clear philosophy without excessive complexity or lack of 

transparency in its processes.

 
Figure 11: Total returns (%)

 
Figure 12: Real Returns of the Endowment Fund (%)

Real Return
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Investment strategy in the future
Market conditi ons conti nue to be supporti ve for risk assets. 
Across all major markets, fi scal and monetary setti  ngs, 
economic setti  ngs and the health of corporate balance 
sheets aff ect market valuati ons which are expensive 
but not excessive in most markets. That said, it is the 
expectati on of the Committ ee that future market conditi ons 
will show increased volati lity and greater potenti al for 
negati ve returns. It is in this context that the decision was 
taken to increase the proporti on of the portf olio which is 
invested in real return strategies.
The Committ ee maintains its view that it is prudent for the 
Endowment’s portf olio to be well diversifi ed with exposures 
primarily in high quality assets and managed with investment 
experti se. It is more important to focus on conditi ons and 
risks that may evolve over the next three to fi ve years than 
on the immediate future. The structure and investment 
exposures of the Endowment should refl ect this view and 
the Committ ee will conti nue to recommend changes to 
exposures accordingly.

How we spent these funds
During the 2015 fi nancial year The Benevolent Society 
Endowment provided funding of $ 4,130,000 to support The 
Benevolent Society’s wider innovati on strategy and provided 
the resources to enhance and support specifi c initi ati ves that 
had been identi fi ed and part funded by donors.

Nati onal Infl uence
One of The Benevolent Society’s strategic goals is to 
infl uence positi ve social change. We do this through social 
research, policy analysis and development, strategic alliances, 
government relati ons, submissions to government inquiries 
and advocacy.
Over the past year we have conti nued to advocate for change 
in relati on to our priority areas: preventi on and early 
interventi on at any age, in parti cular during the early years; 
children, youth and families; mental health and community-
based care of older people. In each of these areas, we focus 
specifi cally on people experiencing disadvantage.
Over the past year we have writt en submissions to Senate, 
Producti vity Commission and government inquiries into a 
range of issues including income inequality, child care and 
early childhood development and social housing.
Funding initi ati ves such as advocacy campaigns facilitate the 
development of knowledge and infrastructure that is 
notoriously hard to fund through annual donati ons. However 
they call for pati ent capital and an awareness that results are 
not immediate, as advocacy work usually involves building 
multi ple partnerships and coaliti ons to drive long-term 
systemic change.

Social Investments
The Benevolent Society is the manager of one of NSW’s only 
two Social Benefi t Bond schemes, and as such has developed 
a market-leading positi on of innovati on in this space. 
The Social Benefi t Bond is the result of a unique collaborati on 
between The Benevolent Society, the NSW Government and 
two major fi nancial insti tuti ons, Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia and Westpac. It funds Resilient Families, an 
intensive family support service designed to keep children 
with their families where it is safe to do so and reduce entries 
to Out-of-Home Care.
The Benevolent Society has a skilled social investments team 
which is not only managing the current Social Benefi t Bond 
but is also acti vely exploring ways to expand The Benevolent 
Society’s reach in the area of social investment. This may be 
as a service provider, an investor, or as an intermediary 
(catalyst/capacity builder), or potenti ally as a combinati on of 
all three of these.

Research and Evaluati on
The Benevolent Society believes that the measurement 
of social outcomes is a key component of good social 
investment, and it is passionate about this aspect of its 
business. In February 2015 The Benevolent Society won an 
impact measurement award for the not-for-profi t sector. 
The Research & Evaluati on team, which is a permanent 
team of 5 people, conti nually explores bett er ways to 
measure social impact and informs The Benevolent 
Society’s social policy work.

Future plans
We propose to use disbursements from the Endowment 
strategically to invest in development, growth and 
innovati on.
• We will focus on funding new initi ati ves that have the 

capacity to introduce lasti ng social change.
• Our Endowment investment strategy is designed to att ract 

contributi ons from like minded individuals and 
philanthropic funders who take a long term view to 
improving Australia and providing bett er lives for its 
citi zens and residents.

The Endowment assets and income are included in the 
Balance sheet and Statement of Income and comprehensive 
income (see Note 21 for more details).

Endowment Report (cont'd)
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Statement of Income and 
comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Revenue from conti nuing operati ons 2 108,210 101,528

Other income 2 506 40,974

Total revenue 108,716 142,502

Expenses

Community program expenses (95,025) (91,960)

Fundraising and communicati ons expenses (2,660) (2,329)

Social initi ati ves expenses (2,117) (2,306)

Infrastructure and investment expenses (6,016) (5,585)

Total expenses from conti nuing operati ons 3(a) (105,818) (102,180)

Surplus before income tax 2,898 40,322

Income tax expense 22(c) – –

Surplus from conti nuing operati ons 2,898 40,322

Surplus for the year 2,898 40,322

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassifi ed to Statement of Income

   Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale fi nancial assets 12(a) 6,123 5,485

   Realised gains at the disposal of available-for-sale fi nancial assets (2,147) (1,930)

   Income tax relati ng to components of other comprehensive income – –

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 3,976 3,555

Total comprehensive income for the year 6,874 43,877

The above Statement of Income and comprehensive income should be read in conjuncti on with the accompanying Notes.
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Balance sheet
As at 30 June 2015

Notes
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

ASSETS

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 4 15,855 6,193

Trade and other receivables 5 12,150 24,215

Total current assets 28,005 30,408

Non-current assets 

Receivables 6  9,731 9,767

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 7  105,181 95,986

Held-to-maturity investments 8  1,100 1,100

Property, plant and equipment 9 22,305 23,165

Total non-current assets 138,317 130,018

Total assets 166,322 160,426

LIABILITIES

Current liabiliti es

Trade and other payables 10 18,536 19,562

Reti rement village contributi ons 417 467

Total current liabiliti es 18,953 20,029

Non-current liabiliti es

Provisions 11 1,279 1,181

Total non-current liabiliti es 1,279 1,181

Total liabiliti es 20,232 21,210

Net assets 146,090 139,216

THE BENEVOLENT SOCIETY FUNDS

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve 12(a) 10,222 6,246

Restricted grants reserve 12(b)  215 215

Retained surplus 12(c) 135,653 132,755

Total funds 146,090 139,216

The above Balance sheet should be read in conjuncti on with the accompanying Notes.
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Notes

Restricted 
grants 

reserve
$’000

Assets 
available

for sale
$’000

Retained 
surpluses

$’000
Total

$’000

Balance as at 1 July 2014 215 2,691 92,433 95,339 

Surplus for the year 12(c) – – 40,322 40,322

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year – 3,555 – 3,555

Balance as at 30 June 2014 215 6,246 132,755 139,216 

Surplus for the year 12(c) – – 2,898 2,898

Other comprehensive income for the year – 3,976 – 3,976

Balance as at 30 June 2015 215 10,222 135,653 146,090 

The above statement of changes in The Benevolent Society funds should be read in conjuncti on with the accompanying Notes. 

Statement of changes 
in The Benevolent Society Funds
For the year ended 30 June 2015
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Statement of cash � ows
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Cash fl ows from operati ng acti viti es

Receipts from government funding and clients (inclusive of goods and services tax) 128,240 101,538

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of goods and services tax) (111,912) (105,648)

Net cash infl ow/(outf low) from operati ng acti viti es 16,328 (4,110)

Cash fl ows from investi ng acti viti es 

Payments for property, plant and equipment (1,739) (2,505)

Payments for purchase of investments (35,475) (72,985)

Net increase/decrease in term deposits greater than three months (7,063) (7,335)

Managed fund distributi ons, franking credits and interest received 5,121 3,013

Proceeds from sale of investments 32,290 24,265

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 224 53,323

Net cash infl ow from investi ng acti viti es (6,642) (2,224)

Cash fl ows from fi nancing acti viti es 

Repayment of reti rement village contributi ons (24) 8

Net cash (outf low) from fi nancing acti viti es (24) 8 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,662 (6,326)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the fi nancial year 6,193 12,519

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the fi nancial year 4 15,855 6,193

The above statement of cash fl ows should be read in conjuncti on with the accompanying Notes.
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)

1. Signi� cant changes in the current reporting period
For a detailed discussion about The Benevolent Society’s performance and fi nancial positi on please refer to our Review of 
operati ons and results in our Directors’ Report on page 4.

2. Revenue
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

(a) From operati ons

Government funding 85,921 82,592

Client fees and charges 7,234 6,403

Bequests and legacies 338 1,367

Social Benefi t Bond funding 2,189 1,311

Corporate funding 681 453

Trusts and foundati ons (Refer to Note 20(a)) 925 700

Fundraising appeals and events (Refer to Note 20(a)) 449 1,086 

Treasury funded superannuati on – 7

Revenue from operati ons 97,737 93,919

(b) From investments

Interest 1,794 2,136

Investment distributi ons 6,532 3,543

Realised gain on sale of investments 2,147 1,930

Revenue from investments 10,473 7,609

Total revenue from conti nuing operati ons 108,210 101,528

(c) Other income

Rent 306 377

Reti rement village retenti ons 4 11

Reimbursements 205 247

Sale of goods 63 61

Net profi t/(loss) on sale of property, plant & equipment ( 72) 40,278

Total other income 506 40,974
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3. Expenses
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

(a) Expenses from operati ons

Salaries and wages 70,419 63,600

Administrati on expenses 5,267 5,008

Informati on technology 2,981 3,304

Marketi ng, fundraising and communicati ons 607 1,472

Travel and transport 2,405 2,581

Client and brokerage expenditure 11,585 11,633

Community partners 3,914 4,675

Property and equipment maintenance 6,336 6,673

Impairment of IT development and soft ware – 1,222

Depreciati on and amorti sati on 2,304 2,012

Total expenses from operati ons 105,818 102,180 

(b) Surplus before income tax includes the following specifi c expenses:

Depreciati on

Buildings 220 221

IT Soft ware 415 390

Plant and equipment 1,669 1,401

Total depreciati on 2,304 2,012

Rental expenses relati ng to operati ng leases

Lease payments 3,162 3,009

Net transfers to provisions

Employee enti tlements 1,516 1,436

Receivables writt en off  during the year as uncollecti ble 14 7
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4. Current assets: cash and cash equivalents
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Cash at bank and on hand 5,640 4,412

Short-term deposits – Endowment 10,215 1,781

Balances as per Statement of cash fl ows 15,855 6,193

The above fi gures are reconciled to cash at the end of the fi nancial year as shown in the Statement of cash fl ows.

The Benevolent Society holds working capital cash reserves of $5,640,000 (2014: $4,412,000). This includes reti rement village 
contributi ons held of $417,000 (2014: $467,000).

(a) Cash at bank and on hand
These are interest bearing cheque accounts with an average rate of 0.19% (2014: 0.46%) and at call accounts with rates 
between 1.95% and 2.45% (2014: 2.45% and 3.50%).

(b) Short term deposit
Deposits are with the Commonwealth Bank, Westpac Bank and Nati onal Australia Bank. Deposit rates are between 1.95% 
and 3.45% (2014: 3.66%). These deposits have a maturity of 16 to 90 days.

(c) Interest rate risk exposure
The Benevolent Society’s exposure to interest rate risk is discussed in Note 14 (a)(iii).

(d) Reconciliati on of cash at the end of the year
The above fi gures are reconciled to cash at the end of the fi nancial year as shown in the Statement of cash fl ows as follows:

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents balance as above 15,855 6,193

Balances as per Cashfl ow Statement 15,855 6,193 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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5. Current assets: trade and other receivables
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Trade receivables 2,711 2,077

Term deposits  - Endowment 4,063 19,323

Provision for impairment of receivables (13) (15)

Investment income receivable 4,109 1,728 

10,870 23,113

Prepayments 1,280 1,102 

12,150 24,215 

Movements in the provision for impairment of receivables are as follows:

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

At 1 July 15 5

Provision for write-off  recognised during the year 188 31

Receivables writt en off  during the year as uncollecti ble (14) (7)

Unused amount reversed (176) (14)

13 15

The creati on and release of the provision for impaired receivables has been included in 'community program expenditure' in the Statement of income and 
comprehensive income. Amounts charged to the allowance account are generally writt en off  when there is no expectati on of recovery.

6. Non-current assets: receivables
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Receivables 6,731 6,767

Term deposits - Endowment 3,000 3,000

9,731 9,767

The receivables outstanding at the end of the current year are subordinated and deeply subordinated notes in Goodstart Early Learning of $5,000,000 
(2014 $5,000,000) and capitalised interest earned to date on these notes of $1,731,000 (2014: $1,767,000).

(a) Impaired receivables and receivables past due
None of the non-current receivables are impaired or past due but not impaired.

(b) Risk exposure
Informati on about The Benevolent Society’s exposure to credit risk and interest rate risk is provided in Note 14.
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7. Non-current assets: other � nancial assets
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Other fi nancial assets available-for-sale

Investments at the end of the year were managed at fair value:

BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited 28,600 33,647

Antares Fixed Income 27,910 27,610

Equity Trustees Wealth Services Limited 13,260 19,486

MLC Investments Limited 18,494 10,695

Russell Investment Management Limited 16,897 4,548

Unlisted Shares carried at cost: 20 –

105,181 95,986 

(a) Managed funds
The managed funds hold assets in line with The Benevolent Society’s approved Strategic Asset Allocati on. A disbursement of
$4,130,000 (2014: $2,990,000) was approved during the year to fund The Benevolent Society’s social initi ati ves. A detailed 
descripti on of how the disbursement was spent is shown in the Endowment Report on page 9.

(b) Investments in related parti es
Refer to Note 18 for informati on on available-for-sale fi nancial assets held in related parti es.

(c) Unlisted Shares
Unlisted shares are held in Community 21 (4000 shares at $5.00 each). These are carried at fair value and are classifi ed as 
other non-current assets as they are held for long-term investment purposes.

(d) Non-current assets pledged as security
The Benevolent Society does not hold any non-current assets pledged as security.

(e) Impairment and risk exposure
The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporti ng date is the fair value of the managed funds classifi ed as available-for-sale. 
Managed funds had unrealised gains of $6,123,000 (2014: unrealised gains of $5,485,000). These were taken to reserves in 
equity, refer to Note 12(a). Realised gains of $2,147,000 (2014: realised gains of $1,930,000) due to the sale of investments has 
been transferred from reserves to the Statement of Income.

All available-for-sale fi nancial assets are denominated in Australian currency. For an analysis of the sensiti vity of available-for-
sale fi nancial assets to price and interest rate risk refer to Note 14.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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8. Non-current assets: held-to-maturity investments
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Newpin Social Benefi t Bond 100 100

The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Bond 1,000 1,000

 1,100 1,100

(a) Social Benefi t Bonds
The carrying amount of the investment in the Newpin Social Benefi t Bond is $100,000 (2014: $100,000) and The Benevolent 
Society Social Benefi t Bond is $1,000,000 (2014: $1,000,000). Refer to Note 14(b).

(b) Impairment and risk exposure
The maximum exposure to credit risk for the Newpin Social Benefi t Bond at the end of the reporti ng period is 25% of the 
carrying amount of the investment.
The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Bond consists of:
• $500,000 Class P Bonds: Senior, performance-based secured bonds; and
• $500,000 Class E Bonds: Subordinated, principal ‘at risk’, performance-based secured bonds.

Refer to Note 14(b).
The Social Benefi t Bonds are denominated in Australian currency. As a result, there is no exposure to foreign currency risk.
The principal on the $500,00 Class P Bonds is guaranteed. These Bonds may earn interest of up to 10%, however the level of 
interest earned will be reliant on the achievement of the applicable performance outcomes.
The principal on the $500,000 Class E Bonds is at risk, again depending on the achievement by The Benevolent Society on certain 
performance measures.
For Class E Bonds, the interest receivable may vary from 0% to 30%, as determined at redempti on date in 2018. 
The “Performance Level” applicable to payments on each class of Bonds will be subject to calculati on by the Independent 
Certi fi er (an independent third-party), with the determinati on period commencing either (i) where the Implementati on Deed 
proceeds to term, 4 years and 9 months aft er the Referral Date or (start date, 3 October 2013) on the date that the 
Implementati on Deed is terminated due to an Early Terminati on Event.
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9. Non-current assets: property, plant and equipment
Work In Progress

Assets in the 
course of 

construction
$’000

IT 
Development 
and Software

$’000
Land

$’000
Buildings

$’000

IT
Soft ware

$’000

Plant and 
equipment

$’000
Total

$’000

Gross carrying amount

Balance as at 1 July 2014 76 344 9,388 8,778 1,490 12,094 32,170

Additi ons 1,320 91 – – 33 295 1,739

Reclassifi cati on (872) (352) – – 75 1,149 –

Impairment – – – – – – –

Disposals (117) (83) – – (91) (1,518) (1,809) 

Balance as at 30 June 2015 407 – 9,388 8,778 1,507 12,020 32,100 

Accumulated depreciati on

Balance as at 1 July 2014 – – – (2,698) (837) (5,470) (9,005) 

Reclassifi cati on – – – – – – –

Impairment – – – – – – –

Disposals – – – – 91 1,423 1,514

Depreciati on expense – – – (220) (415) (1,669) (2,304) 

Balance as at 30 June 2015 – – – (2,918) (1,161) (5,716) (9,795) 

Net book value 2015 407 – 9,388 5,860 346 6,304 22,305

Net book value 2014  76 344 9,388  6,080  653  6,624  23,165 

(a) Leased assets
The Benevolent Society did not have any fi nance leases (2014: nil).

(b) Valuati ons of land and buildings 
Land and buildings were deemed at cost as at transiti on to Australian equivalents to Internati onal Financial Reporti ng 
Standards ("AIFRS") date (1 July 2004). Valuati ons performed between September and November 2011 by Dobrow Valuati ons 
showed recoverable values as greater than carrying values thus an impairment loss did not occur (refer Note 22(e)).
Buildings on Crown land were valued at $3,050,000 in November 2011 with a carrying value of $744,000 (2014: $763,000)

(c) Impairment of Informati on Technology
During the 2015 fi nancial year there was no impairment in relati on to Informati on Technology assets. The impairment 
expense was nil (2014: $1,222,000). 

(d) Restricted assets
The Benevolent Society does not have any material restricti ons on ti tle, property, plant and equipment. Minor restricti ons 
relati ng to approved plant and equipment purchases through government funded contracts may include asset maintenance, 
security, risk responsibility, any insurance and registrati on requirements, disposal approval requirements and using the asset for 
the purpose for which it was funded.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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10. Current liabilities: trade and other payables
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Trade payables 4,942 4,925

Other payables 4,566 3,741

Unexpended grants: Government funding received in advance 4,692 6,358

Employee benefi ts – annual leave 3,674 3,821

Employee benefi ts – long service leave 662 717

18,536 19,562 

(a) Risk exposure
Informati on about The Benevolent Society’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is provided in Note 14.

11. Non-current liabilities: provisions
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Employee benefi ts – long service leave 1,279 1,181

12.  Reserves and retained surplus
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

(a) Available-for-sale fi nancial assets reserve

Balance 1 July 2014 6,246 2,691

Transfer to Statement of Income on disposal of investments (2,147) (1,930)

Revaluati on/(devaluati on) (refer to Note 7 (e)) 6,123 5,485 

Balance 30 June 2015 10,222 6,246 

(b) Restricted grants reserve

Balance 1 July 2014 215 274

Transfer to retained surpluses – 215

Transfer of restricted grant expenditure to funding body – (274)

Balance 30 June 2015 215 215

(c) Retained surplus

Balance 1 July 2014 132,755 92,433

Net surplus for the year 2,898 40,322 

Balance 30 June 2015 135,653 132,755 
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12. Reserves and retained surpluses (cont'd)
Note 12(d) Nature and purpose of reserves 

(i) Available-for-sale fi nancial assets revaluati on reserve
Changes in the fair value of managed fund investments classifi ed as available-for-sale fi nancial assets, are taken to this 
reserve, as described in Note 22(h).

(ii) Restricted grants reserve
Restricted grants received in advance from government, major donors, trusts and foundati ons are recognised when 
The Benevolent Society has control of the contributi on. The reserve represents grants received during previous fi nancial 
years over which The Benevolent Society was deemed to have control. The related expenditure for which the grants are 
intended to compensate, will not occur unti l a future period and The Benevolent Society is restricted in its use of these 
funds by the terms and conditi ons of the grant.

13.  Critical accounting estimates and judgments
The Benevolent Society makes esti mates and assumpti ons concerning the future. The resulti ng accounti ng esti mates will, 
by defi niti on, seldom equal the related actual results. There are no esti mates and assumpti ons that have a signifi cant risk of 
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabiliti es within the next fi nancial year. Signifi cant 
judgement has been made in relati on to the consolidati on decision of The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Bonds Trust No. 1. 
The Benevolent Society has concluded that is does not control The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Bonds Trust No. 1 as 
The Benevolent Society’s exposure to the variable returns through the Trust is insuffi  cient.
Esti mates and judgments are conti nually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectati ons of future events that may have a fi nancial impact and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

14.  Financial risk management
The Benevolent Society’s acti viti es expose it to a variety of fi nancial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and price 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Benevolent Society’s overall fi nancial risk management program focuses on fi nancial 
markets and seeks to control potenti al adverse eff ects on our long-term fi nancial performance. The Benevolent Society uses 
diff erent investments to minimise certain risk exposures. Managed funds and bonds are used for medium and long-term 
investment purposes where a greater risk tolerance is accepted
The Benevolent Society holds the following fi nancial instruments:

Notes
2015

$’000
2014

$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4 15,855 6,193

Trade and other receivables  5 12,150 24,215

Non-current receivables 6 9,731 9,767

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 7 105,181 95,986

Held-to-maturity investments  8 1,100 1,100

144,017 137,261

Financial liabiliti es

Trade payables  10 4,942 4,925

Other payables 10 4,566 3,741

Reti rement village contributi ons 417 467

Government funding received in advance  10 4,692 6,358

14,617 15,491

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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14. Financial risk management (cont'd)
(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk
The Benevolent Society operates within Australia and therefore is not exposed to direct foreign exchange risk. 
The Benevolent Society is indirectly exposed to foreign exchange risk due to global equiti es included in funds under 
management.
(ii) Price risk
The Benevolent Society does not directly invest in equiti es and therefore is not exposed to direct price risk. 
The Benevolent  Society is exposed to equity securiti es price risk as it invests indirectly in the equity market through 
its investment fund managers. The Benevolent Society is not exposed directly to commodity price risk but does have 
an indirect exposure via its investment in  the equity market. Held-to-maturity investments are not exposed to price risk 
as they are carried at amorti sed cost and will be held to maturity with the excepti on of $500,000 Class E Bonds where 
the principal of $500,000 is at risk.
(iii) Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk
The Benevolent Society’s main interest rate risk arises from short-term investments and Goodstart Early Learning Loan 
notes. The risk is reduced due to the fi xed rates associated with the Goodstart Notes.
The Benevolent Society uses a combinati on of variable and fi xed rate investments to manage its interest rate risk.
The Benevolent Society’s overall exposure to interest rate risk and the eff ecti ve weighted average interest rate by 
maturity periods is set out in the following table:

Average 
interest 

rate

Variable 
interest 

rate

Fixed interest maturing in: Non 
interest 
bearing

Total
2015

Total
20141 year 

or less
1 to 5
years

Over 5 
years

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash 2.31 5,640 – – – – 5,640 4,412

Short term deposits 3.23 – 10,215 – – – 10,215 1,781

Trade and other receivables – – – – – 8,087 8,087 4,892

Other receivables:
term deposits

3.10 – 4,063 – – – 4,063 19,323

Non-current term 
deposits

4.10 – – 3,000 – – 3,000 3,000

Non-current receivables 15.00 – – 3,366 3,365 – 6,731 6,767

Held-to-maturity
investments

6.50 – – 1,000 100 – 1,100 1,100

Available-for-sale
fi nancial assets

– – – – – 105,181 105,181 95,986 

5,640 14,278 7,366 3,465 113,268 144,017 137,261

Financial liabiliti es

Trade payables – – – – – 4,942 4,942 4,925

Other payables 4,566  4,566 3,741

Government funding 
received in advance

– – – – – 4,692 4,692 6,358

Reti rement village 
contributi ons payable

 –  –  –  – – 417 417 467

 –  – – – 14,617 14,617 15,491 

Net fi nancial assets – 5,640 14,278 7,366 3,465 98,651 129,400 121,770 
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14. Financial risk management (cont'd)
(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits 
with banks and fi nancial insti tuti ons, as well as outstanding 
receivables and committ ed transacti ons. The Benevolent 
Society uses banks and fi nancial insti tuti ons with a minimum 
credit rati ng of AA. There is no concentrati on of credit risk 
with respect to current and non-current receivables, as 
The Benevolent Society has a large number of clients, 
dispersed throughout New South Wales and Queensland, 
Australia. The majority of clients are required to sett le using 
direct debit or major credit cards. The funding provided by 
government is also spread between Australian Federal and 
State government funding.
The Benevolent Society invested $100,000 in Newpin Social 
Benefi t Bonds. The Newpin Social Benefi t Bonds will pay a 
minimum coupon of 5% per annum over the fi rst three years. 
Principal protecti on is 75% in the fi rst three years and 50% from 
four to seven years. As the investment is held-to-maturity the 
maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporti ng 
period is 25% of the carrying amount of the investment.
During 2014, The Benevolent Society invested $1,000,000 
in The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Bonds which 
consisted of:
• $500,000 Class P Bonds: Senior, performance-based 

secured bonds with interest receivable in arrears varying 
from 0% for a fail to 10% return as deemed at redempti on 
date with the principal repayment guaranteed and;

• $500,000 Class E Bonds: Subordinated, principal ‘at risk’, 
performance-based secured bonds with interest receivable 
varying from 0% to 30%, with the principal potenti ally at 
risk as determined at redempti on date in 2018

(c) Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining 
suffi  cient cash and marketable securiti es. The Benevolent 
Society manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast and 
actual cash fl ows and matching the maturity profi les of 
fi nancial assets and liabiliti es. 92% (2014: 81%) of The 
Benevolent Society’s funding is provided in advance by 
government and surplus funds are generally only invested in 
instruments that are tradeable in highly liquid markets.

(d) Fair value measurement
The fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliti es must 
be esti mated for recogniti on and measurement and for 
disclosure purposes.
AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires disclosure 
of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value 
measurement hierarchy:
(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in acti ve markets for identi cal 

assets or liabiliti es (level 1),
(b) (b) inputs other than quoted prices included within 

level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) 
(level 2), and

(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents The Benevolent Society’s 
fi nancial assets and liabiliti es measured and recognised 
at fair value at 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014:

Level 1
$’000

Level 2
$’000

Level 3
$’000

Total
$’000

2015
Available-for-sale 
fi nancial assets

Investments – 
managed funds 105,181 - - 105,181

2014
Available-for-sale 
fi nancial assets

Investments – 
managed funds 95,986 - - 95,986

The Benevolent Society uses fair value esti mati on for 
medium to long-term investments in managed funds. 
The Benevolent Society’s managed funds are carried at fair 
value which approximates current market value. The 
Benevolent Society enters into a range of managed fund 
portf olios to manage risk in accordance with our Investment 
Policy approved by the Board of Directors. This policy has 
been complied with during the fi nancial year.
The carrying values less impairment provision of trade and 
other receivables and payables are assumed to approximate 
their fair values due to their short-term nature. The fair 
values of fi nancial liabiliti es for disclosure purposes are 
esti mated to approximate their carrying values due to the 
holding term.
Held to maturity investments are measured at amorti sed 
cost. The Benevolent Society follows AASB139 guidance on 
classifying non-derivati ve fi nancial assets with a fi xed or 
determinable payments and fi xed maturity as held-to- 
maturity. This classifi cati on requires signifi cant judgement. 
In making this judgement The Benevolent Society evaluates 
its intenti on to hold such investments to maturity.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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15.  Key management personnel disclosures
(a) Directors

The following people were non-executi ve Directors of The Benevolent Society during the fi nancial year:

Lisa Chung (Chairman) LLB, FAIM, FAPI, FAICD  since 27 June 2011
(Chairman since 28 November 2013)

Robert Warren (Chairman, Audit, Finance and Risk Committ ee) BEc, CA, A Fin, GAICD since 19 July 2010

Tim D A Beresford BEc (Hons),LLB MPhil (Internati onal Relati ons)ASIA, MAICD since 14 February 2013

Professor Karen Healy PhD, BSocWk (Hons), GAICD since 4 April 2011

Professor Jan Carter AM, MPhil, MSCI (Econ), BA, Dip Soc Studs, MAICD since 4 April 2011

Kathleen Conlon BA (Econ), MBA since 14 February 2013

Gary Moore BA, BSocW, MMgt since 20 November 2006

Justi n Ryan (Chairman, People and Culture Committ ee) BEc LLB (Sydney), MBA 
(Wharton), F Fin, FAICD

since 15 August 2008

Mike Beckerleg since 22 September 2014

(b) Directors’ compensati on
Directors of The Benevolent Society are not remunerated.

(c) Other key management personnel
The following persons also had authority and responsibility for planning, directi ng and controlling the acti viti es of 
The Benevolent Society, directly or indirectly during the fi nancial year:

Joanne Toohey RN Chief Executi ve Offi  cer
Chief Executi ve Offi  cer (Acti ng)
ED, Community Services South
State Director, NSW

01/04/15 to present
01/07/14 to 31/03/15

20/10/13 - 30/06/14
03/04/13 to 20/10/13

Simon Curti s MA (Hons), FCA Executi ve Director, Finance and Business Services 18/02/15 to present

Annett e Chennell MSc, MPH, MA Executi ve Director, Community Services 
South (Acti ng)
Director, Quality & Evaluati on

01/07/14 to present

26/03/2014 to 30/06/14

Matt hew Gardiner BSocSc (Couns), 
MCouns

Executi ve Director, Community Services North
State Director, Queensland

21/10/13 to present
17/06/13-20/10/13

Wendy Haigh BA (Hons), FCA, MAICD,
D.Ch.A

Executi ve Director, Social Investment
Executi ve Director, Finance and Business Services
Chief Financial Offi  cer / General Manager Corporate Services/ 
Company Secretary

18/02/15 to present
01/02/13 to 17/02/15
01/02/12 to 20/10/13

Andy Hurst MBA, MSc, BSc (Hons),
TOGAF Certi fi ed Enterprise Architect

Executi ve Director, Informati on & Technology 10/11/14 to present

Elaine Leong BA, LLB, BA Comms (Hons) 
Grad Dip Legal Prac

Executi ve Director, Legal & Secretariat
General Counsel & Company Secretary
General Counsel & Company Secretary

29/09/14 to present

02/12/13 to 29/09/14
Maternity Leave

04/01/10 to 23/11/12

Kirsty Nowlan BA (Hons) LLB (Hons),PhD Executi ve Director, Social Policy and Advocacy 13/04/15 to present

Rosie Sti lin BA (Psych), MComm 
(Employment Relati ons)

Executi ve Director, People, Learning & Culture 12/05/14 to present

Tracey Young BA (Comms) (Hons) Executi ve Director, Marketi ng and Communicati ons
Executi ve Director, Marketi ng, Communicati ons and Advocacy
Head of Communicati ons

01/10/14 to present
21/10/13 to 01/10/14
07/01/08 to 20/10/13
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15. Key management personnel disclosures (cont'd)
(d) Other key management personnel compensati on

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Short-term employee benefi ts (total compensati on) 2,211 1,910

(e) Loans to key management personnel
The Benevolent Society does not hold any loans with key management personnel.

(f) Other transacti ons with key personnel
The Benevolent Society does not have any other transacti ons with key management personnel.

16.  Contingencies 
The Benevolent Society had no conti ngent liabiliti es at 30 June 2015 (2014:nil) in relati on to conti nuing operati ons. 
The Benevolent Society had no conti ngent assets at 30 June 2015 (2014:nil).

17. Commitments 
(a) Capital commitments 
The Benevolent Society had no capital commitments payable within one year (2014:$216,000).

(b) Operati ng lease commitments

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Commitments in relati on to rental of premises contracted for at the reporti ng date but not 
recognised as liabiliti es, payable:

Within 1 year 2,961 2,570

Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 8,156 6,923

Later than 5 years 2,357 949

13,474 10,442

(c) Repairs and maintenance: property
The Benevolent Society had no contractual obligati on for future repairs and maintenance in existence at the reporti ng date 
other than those recognised as liabiliti es.

(d) Remunerati on commitments
The Benevolent Society had no commitments for the payment of salaries and other remunerati on under long-term 
employment contracts in existence at the reporti ng date other than those recognised as liabiliti es.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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18.  Related party transactions 
(a) Social Ventures Australia
The Benevolent Society is one of the four founding members of Social Ventures Australia Limited. Social Ventures Australia 
Limited is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated and operati ng in Australia.
During 2013 The Benevolent Society invested $100,000 in Newpin Social Benefi t Bonds. Newpin SBB Pty Ltd is the Trustee 
and Social Ventures Australia is the manager of the Newpin SBB Trust.
In 2015 The Benevolent Society received a coupon payment of $9,000 (2014: nil).

(b) Goodstart Early Learning
The Benevolent Society is one of four founding members of Goodstart Early Learning. Goodstart is a company limited by 
guarantee, incorporated and operati ng in Australia.
In 2015 The Benevolent Society received interest income of $1,010,000 (2014: $1,010,000) and held receivables of $6,731,000 
(2014: $6,767,000) principal and interest in relati on to subordinated and deeply subordinated notes.

(c) The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Trust No.1
The Benevolent Society has been appointed as the Manager of The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Trust No.1 (the Trust) 
and is the sole Initi al Charitable Member. The Trust was established in June 2013 to raise funds for, and otherwise assist and 
support, children and families in New South Wales who are disadvantaged, in need or vulnerable, through the trial of a pilot 
Social Benefi t Bond. The Benevolent Society will be engaged as a subcontractor of the Trust to provide these services.
During the 2014, The Benevolent Society agreed to invest $1,000,000 in Social Benefi t Bonds to be issued by Perpetual 
Corporate Trust Limited as trustee for The Benevolent Society Social Benefi t Trust No.1.
The purpose of the issue of bonds is to fi nance a $10,000,000 intensive family support service. The service, Resilient Families, 
off ers support to families whose children are at risk of being placed in out-of-home care. The service is being delivered by 
The Benevolent Society over a fi ve year period.
During 2015 The Benevolent Society received payments totalling $2,000,000 (2014: $1,500,000) from the Trust for the 
Resilient Families Service.

(d) Transacti ons with Directors
The Benevolent Society has entered into deeds of access, indemnity and insurance for the benefi t of Directors.

(e) Key management personnel
Disclosures relati ng to key management personnel are set out in Note 15.

19.  Events occurring after the reporting period
No other matt er or circumstance has arisen since the end of the fi nancial year that has signifi cantly aff ected, or may 
signifi cantly aff ect, the operati ons of The Benevolent Society, the results of those operati ons, or the state of aff airs of 
The Benevolent Society in future fi nancial years.
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20. Additional information furnished under the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 
and the Regulations

(a) Details of aggregate gross income and expenditure of fundraising appeals

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Gross proceeds of fundraising from trusts and foundati ons 925 700

Gross proceeds of fundraising appeals and events 449 1,086 

Total proceeds of fundraising 1,374 1,786

Total direct costs of fundraising appeals and events (see (e) below) (219) (351) 

Net surplus from fundraising 1,155 1,435 

(b) Statement showing how funds received were applied to charitable purposes

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Net surplus from fundraising (1,155) (1,435)

This was applied to charitable purposes in the following manner:

Community program expenditure 91,970 86,975

Administrati on expenses (i) 13,629 13,632 

Total cost of community programs 105,599 100,607 

Total charitable purpose expenditure 105,599 100,607

Shortf all in funds available from fundraising (ii) 104,444 99,172 

(i)  Administrati on expenses include depreciati on, impairment, bequest expenditure, and a porti on of indirect overheads.
(ii)  Shortf all in funds available from fundraising is funded through government contracts, Endowment income distributi ons, investment income, 

corporate funding, client fees and bequests.

(c) Shortf all of funds available from fundraising was fi nanced from the following sources:

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Government grants and subsidies 85,921 82,592

Client fees 7,234 6,403

Bequests and legacies 338 1,367

(Surplus)/defi cit for the year (2,898) (40,322)

Interest, dividend and managed fund distributi on revenue 10,473 7,609

Other sources of income 3,376 41,523 

Shortf all in funds available from fundraising 104,444 99,172 

(d) Fundraising appeals and events conducted during the fi nancial year
Race for Change, our corporate bike race and major fundraising event in 2015, together with the Friends of Benevolent 
Cocktail Party helped raise in excess of $250,000 for Cluey Kids and CKAN Do program at Claymore in South Western Sydney. 
Further fundraising revenue came through bequests, trusts and foundati ons, loyal donors, regular givers, unsolicited 
donati ons and workplace giving.
We send out two direct mail appeals this year. Our tax ti me appeal, which focussed on domesti c violence and how it aff ects 
children, saw an increase in the average donati on for our work with children and families.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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(e) Fundraising rati os

$’000
2015

% $’000
2014

%

Total cost of fundraising: Gross income from fundraising 219 : 1,374 16 351:1,786 20

Net surplus from fundraising: Gross income from fundraising 1,155 : 1,374 84 1,435 : 1,786 80

Total cost of community programs: Total expenditure 91,970 : 105,818 87 86,975 : 102,180 85

Total cost of community programs: Total revenue from conti nuing acti viti es 91,970 : 108,210 85 86,975 : 101,528 86

These comparisons and percentages are required to be disclosed under the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991.

21.  Endowment investments
The Endowment assets and income are included in The Benevolent Society’s Balance sheet and Statement of Income and 
comprehensive income as follows:

Notes
Endowment

$’000
Operati ons

$’000
Total

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 10,215 5,640 15,855

Other assets 5 4,063 8,087 12,150

Non-current assets – – –

Receivables 6 3,000 6,731 9,731

Other fi nancial assets 7 105,181 – 105,181

Other held-to-maturity 8 – 1,100 1,100

Property, plant and equipment* 9 2,240 20,065 22,305 

Total assets 124,699 41,623 166,322 

Investment income 2(b)

Interest 637 1,157 1,794

Investment distributi ons 6,532 – 6,532

Realised gain on sale of investments 2,147 – 2,147 

Total income 9,316 1,157 10,473 

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale fi nancial assets 12(a) 6,123 – 6,123 

Realised gains on disposal of available-for-sale fi nancial assets 12(a) (2,147) – (2,147)

Total income 3,976 – 3,976 

(*November 2011 valuati on of the Endowment properti es were $2,240,000) with carrying values of $1,848,000 (2014: $1,885,000)
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22.  Summary of signi� cant accounting 
policies

The principal accounti ng policies adopted in this fi nancial 
report are set out below. These policies have been 
consistently applied to all the years presented, unless 
otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparati on 
This general purpose fi nancial report has been prepared in 
accordance with Australian Accounti ng Standards – Reduced 
Disclosure Requirements, and Interpretati ons issued by the 
Australian Accounti ng Standards Board, Corporati ons Act 2001 
and the Australian Chariti es and Not-for-profi ts Commission Act 
2012 ("ACNC Act 2012"). The Benevolent Society is a large 
not-for-profi t enti ty for the purpose of preparing this fi nancial 
report.

(i) Compliance with Australian Accounti ng Standards 
– Reduced Disclosure Requirements

The Benevolent Society’s fi nancial report complies with 
Australian Accounti ng Standards – Reduced Disclosure 
Requirements as issued by the Australian Accounti ng 
Standards Board (AASB).

The Benevolent Society has conti nued to disclose the 
following non-required disclosures to assist with 
transparency: fi nancial risk management (Note 14), 
interest rate risk exposure (Note 14(a)), movements in the 
positi on for impairment of receivables (Note 5), non-
current receivables and receivables past due (Note 6(a)), 
and non-current receivables risk exposure (Note 6(b)).

(ii) Historical cost conventi on
The fi nancial statements have been prepared on a 
historical cost basis, except for the following::
• available-for-sale fi nancial assets, fi nancial assets and 

liabiliti es.

(b) Revenue recogniti on
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the considerati on 
received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net 
of returns, trade allowances, rebates and amounts collected 
on behalf of third parti es.
Revenue is recognised for the major business acti viti es as 
follows:

(i) Government grants
The Benevolent Society receives grants from the 
government for the provision of community services. 
Grants received from the government are recognised 
at their fair value when The Benevolent Society has 
reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and 
The Benevolent Society will comply with all att ached 
conditi ons.

(ii) Investment and Interest income
Interest income is recognised when the right to receive 
payment is established.

(iii) Client and consulti ng fees
The Benevolent Society provides client and consultancy 
services. Revenue from these services is recognised in the 
period the services are rendered.

(iv) Sale of goods and disposal of assets
Revenue from the sale of goods and disposal of other 
assets is recognised when The Benevolent Society has 
passed control of the goods or other assets to the buyer.

(v) Donati ons 
Donati ons are recognised when The Benevolent Society 
has control of the contributi on.

(c) Income tax
As a public benevolent insti tuti on, The Benevolent Society is 
endorsed for income tax exempti on under subdivision 50-B 
of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

(d) Leases
Leases in which a signifi cant porti on of the risks and rewards 
of ownership are not transferred to The Benevolent Society 
as lessee are classifi ed as operati ng leases (Note 17).
Payments made under operati ng leases (net of any incenti ves 
received from the lessor) are charged to the Statement of 
Income and comprehensive income on a basis which refl ects 
the patt ern in which economic benefi ts from the leased asset 
are consumed. The Benevolent Society has no fi nance lease 
obligati ons.
Lease income from operati ng leases where The Benevolent 
Society is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight line 
basis over the lease term. The respecti ve leased assets are 
included in the Balance sheet based on their nature.

(e) Impairment of assets
The Benevolent Society recognises land and buildings using 
the cost model in accordance with AASB 116 Property, Plant 
and Equipment. Property, plant and equipment are reviewed 
for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 
An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which 
the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is the asset’s fair value less costs to 
sell, or value in use, whichever is the higher. Non-fi nancial 
assets that have suff ered an impairment are reviewed for 
possible reversal of the impairment at each reporti ng date.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents
For Statement of cash fl ows presentati on purposes, cash and 
cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call 
with fi nancial insti tuti ons, and other short term, highly liquid 
investments with original maturiti es of three months or less 
that are readily converti ble to known amounts of cash and 
which are subject to an insignifi cant risk of changes in value.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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22.  Summary of signi� cant accounting 
policies (cont'd)

(g) Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are recognised at the amounts receivable  
as they are due for sett lement no more than 30 days from the 
date of recogniti on.
Collecti bility of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing 
basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectable are writt en 
off  by reducing the carrying amount directly. An allowance for 
doubtf ul debts is used when there is objecti ve evidence that 
The Benevolent Society will not be able to collect all amounts 
due, according to the original terms of receivables. Signifi cant 
fi nancial diffi  culti es of the debtor, probability that the debtor 
will enter bankruptcy or fi nancial reorganisati on, and default 
or delinquency in payments (more than 30 days overdue) are 
considered to be indicators that the trade receivable is 
doubtf ul. The amount of the impairment allowance and cash 
fl ows relati ng to short-term receivables are not discounted as 
the eff ect of discounti ng is immaterial.
The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in the 
Statement of Income and comprehensive income within bad 
debts expenses. When a trade receivable for which an 
impairment allowance had been recognised becomes 
uncollectable in a subsequent period, it is writt en off  against 
the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts 
previously writt en off  are credited against bad debts in the 
Statement of Income and comprehensive income.

(h) Investments and other fi nancial assets
(i) Classifi cati on
The Benevolent Society classifi es its fi nancial assets in the 
following categories:
• loans and receivables
• held to maturity investments; and
• available for sale fi nancial assets.
The classifi cati on depends on the purpose for which the 
investments were acquired. Management determines the 
classifi cati on of its investments at initi al recogniti on.
(ii) Loans and Receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivati ve fi nancial assets 
with fi xed or determinable payments that are not quoted 
in an acti ve market. They are included in current assets, 
except for those with maturiti es greater than 12 months 
aft er the reporti ng period which are classifi ed as non- 
current assets.
(iii) Available-for-sale fi nancial assets
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets comprise mainly 
managed funds. The Benevolent Society takes a long-term 
view with its investment funds by recording only income 
from the portf olios in revenue from conti nuing acti viti es in 
the Statement of Income and comprehensive income. 
They are included in non-current assets unless 
Management intends to dispose of the investment within 
12 months of the Balance sheet date.

(iv) Held-to-maturity investments
Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivati ve fi nancial 
assets quoted in an acti ve market with fi xed or 
determinable payments and fi xed maturiti es that 
Management has the positi ve intenti on and ability to hold 
to maturity. If Management were to sell other than an 
insignifi cant amount of held-to-maturity fi nancial assets, 
the whole category would be tainted and reclassifi ed as 
available-for-sale.
Held-to-maturity fi nancial assets are included in non- 
current assets, except for those with maturiti es less than 
12 months from the end of the reporti ng period, which 
would be classifi ed as current assets.
(v) Recogniti on and de-recogniti on
Purchases and sales of fi nancial assets are recognised on 
trade date (i.e. the date on which The Benevolent Society 
commits to purchase or sell the asset). Financial assets are 
de-recognised when the rights to receive cash fl ows from 
the fi nancial assets have expired or have been transferred, 
and The Benevolent Society has transferred substanti ally 
all the risks and rewards of ownership. When securiti es 
classifi ed as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the 
accumulated fair value adjustments recognised in The 
Benevolent Society’s Funds are included in the Statement 
of Income and comprehensive income as gains and losses 
from investment securiti es.
(vi) Measurement
At initi al recogniti on, The Benevolent Society measures an 
available-for-sale fi nancial asset at its fair value, plus, in 
the case of a fi nancial asset not at fair value through the 
Statement of Income and comprehensive income, 
transacti on costs that are directly att ributable to the 
acquisiti on of the fi nancial asset. Transacti on costs of 
fi nancial assets carried at fair value through the Statement 
of Income and comprehensive income are expensed in  
the Statement of Income and comprehensive income.
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets are subsequently carried 
at fair value. Changes in the fair value of investments 
classifi ed as available-for-sale are recognised in Other 
comprehensive income.
Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments 
are measured at fair value at initi al recogniti on and 
subsequently carried at amorti sed cost using the eff ecti ve 
interest method.



36

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L 
RE

PO
RT

The Benevolent Society

22.  Summary of signi� cant accounting 
policies (cont'd)

(vii) Impairment
• Impairment of assets carried at fair value
 At each balance date, The Benevolent Society assesses 

whether there is objecti ve evidence that a fi nancial  
asset or group of fi nancial assets is impaired. In the case 
of managed funds classifi ed as available-for-sale, a 
signifi cant or prolonged decline in the fair value of a 
fund below its cost is considered as an indicator that 
the funds are impaired. If any such evidence exists for 
available-for-sale fi nancial assets, the cumulati ve loss – 
measured as the diff erence between the acquisiti on 
cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss 
on that fi nancial asset previously recognised in the 
Statement of Income and comprehensive income – is 
reclassifi ed from The Benevolent Society’s funds and 
recognised in the Statement of income and 
comprehensive income.

 Impairment losses recognised in the Statement of 
Income and comprehensive income on investments 
classifi ed as available-for-sale are not reversed through 
the Statement of Income and comprehensive income.

•  Impairment of assets carried at amorti sed cost
 For held-to-maturity investments, the amount of the 

loss is measured as the diff erence between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the present value of esti mated 
future cash fl ows (excluding future credit losses that 
have not been incurred) discounted at the fi nancial 
asset’s original eff ecti ve interest rate. The carrying 
amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the 
loss is recognised in profi t or loss. If a held-to-maturity 
investment has a variable interest rate, the discount  
rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current 
eff ecti ve interest rate determined under the contract. 
As a practi cal expedient, The Benevolent Society may 
measure impairment on the basis of an instrument’s fair 
value using an observable market price.

(i) Property, plant and equipment
Land and buildings are shown at deemed cost as at 
transiti on to AIFRS date. All other property, plant and 
equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciati on. 
Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 
att ributable to the acquisiti on of the assets.
Costs incurred in developing products or systems, and 
costs incurred in acquiring soft ware and licenses that will 
contribute to future period fi nancial benefi ts through 
revenue  generati on and/or cost reducti on are capitalised 
to soft ware and systems. Costs capitalised include 
external direct costs of materials and service and direct 
payroll and payroll related costs of employees’ ti me spent 
on the project.
Amorti sati on is calculated on a straight-line basis over 
periods generally ranging from three to fi ve years. 
Informati on Technology development costs include only 

those costs directly att ributable to the development phase 
and are only recognised following completi on of technical 
feasibility and where the group has an intenti on and ability 
to use the asset.

Assets are generally capitalised if greater than $5,000. 
If Government funding contracts state a diff erent level for 
capitalisati on, then that level is applied in relati on to assets 
purchased under the specifi c Government contract.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying 
amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefi ts 
associated with the item will fl ow to The Benevolent 
Society and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 
The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a 
separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other 
repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of 
Income and Comprehensive Income during the fi nancial 
period in which they are incurred.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciati on on other assets is 
calculated using the straight line method to allocate their 
cost, net of their residual values, over their esti mated 
useful lives, as follows:

Buildings 40 years

Plant and equipment 3-10 years

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, 
and adjusted if appropriate, at each Balance Sheet date.

An asset’s carrying amount is writt en down immediately 
to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is 
greater than its esti mated recoverable amount (Note 22(e)).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by 
comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are 
included in the Statement of Income and comprehensive 
income.

(j) Intangible assets
IT development and soft ware
Costs incurred in developing products or systems and 
costs incurred in acquiring soft ware and licences that will 
contribute to future period fi nancial benefi ts through 
revenue generati on and/or cost reducti on are capitalised 
to IT soft ware. Costs capitalised include external direct 
costs of materials and service. Amorti sati on is calculated 
on a straight-line basis over periods generally ranging 
from three to fi ve years. IT development costs include 
only those costs directly att ributable to the development 
phase and are only recognised following completi on of 
technical feasibility and where The Benevolent Society 
has an intenti on and ability to use the asset.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)
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22.  Summary of signi� cant accounting 
policies (cont'd)

(k) Trade and other payables
These amounts represent liabiliti es for goods and services 
provided to The Benevolent Society prior to the end of 
fi nancial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured 
and are usually paid within 30 days of recogniti on. Trade and 
other payables are presented as current liabiliti es unless 
payment is due later than 12 months from the reporti ng 
date. They are recognised at cost.

(l) Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when The Benevolent Society 
has a present legal or constructi ve obligati on as a result 
of past events, it is probable that an outf low of resources  
will be required to sett le the obligati on, and the amount 
has been reliably esti mated. Provisions are not 
recognised for future operati ng losses.
Provisions are measured at the cost of the best esti mate 
of the expenditure required to sett le the present 
obligati on at the reporti ng date. The amount of the 
expenditure relati ng to provisions are not discounted as 
the eff ect of discounti ng is immaterial.
Reti rement village contributi ons are payable on vacati on 
of a unit by a resident, and are defi ned as the amounts 
Village residents loan to The Benevolent Society by deed 
of loan, less the amount allowed to be retained by 
The Benevolent Society, as determined by the deed 
of the loan.

(m) Employee benefi ts

(i) Wages and salaries, annual leave
Liabiliti es for wages and salaries, including non-monetary 
benefi ts and annual leave expected to be sett led within 
12 months of the reporti ng date, are recognised in other 
payables in respect of employees’ services up to the 
reporti ng date and are measured at the amounts 
expected to be paid when the liabiliti es are sett led.

(ii) Long service leave
The liability for long service leave is recognised in the 
provision for employee benefi ts and measured as the 
present value of expected future payments to be made 
in respect of services provided by employees up to the 
reporti ng date. Considerati on is given to expected future 
wage and salary levels, experience of employee 
departures and periods of service. The obligati ons are 
presented as current liabiliti es in the Balance Sheet if 
The Benevolent Society does not have an unconditi onal 
right to defer sett lement for at least 12 months aft er the 
reporti ng date, regardless of when the actual sett lement 
is expected to occur.

(iii) On-costs
Employee benefi t on-costs, including superannuati on and 
workers compensati on, are recognised and included in 
employee benefi t expenses when the employee benefi ts 
to which they relate are recognised as liabiliti es.
(iv) Terminati on benefi ts
Terminati on benefi ts are payable when employment is 
terminated before the normal reti rement date, or when 
an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange 
for these benefi ts. The Benevolent Society recognises 
terminati on benefi ts when it is demonstrably committ ed 
to either terminati ng the employment of current 
employees according to a detailed formal plan without 
possibility of withdrawal or providing terminati on 
benefi ts as a result of an off er made to encourage 
voluntary redundancy. Benefi ts falling due more than 
12 months aft er the end of the reporti ng period are 
discounted to present value.

(n) Goods and Services Tax (GST)
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the 
amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not 
recoverable from the taxati on authority. In this case it is 
recognised as part of the cost of acquisiti on of the asset or 
as part of the expense.
Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the 
amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of 
GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxati on authority 
is included with other receivables or payables in the 
Balance Sheet.

(o) Rounding of amounts
The Benevolent Society is of a kind referred to in Class Order 
98/100, issued by the Australian Securiti es and Investments 
Commission, relati ng to the ‘rounding off ’ of amounts in the 
Financial Statements. Amounts in the Financial Statements 
have been rounded off  in accordance with that Class Order 
to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the 
nearest dollar.

(p) New accounti ng standards and interpretati ons
The Benevolent Society has applied the following 
standards and amendments for fi rst ti me for their annual 
reporti ng period commencing 1 July 2014:

• AASB 2013-3 Amendments to AASB 136 – Recoverable 
Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets 

• AASB 2013-4 Amendments to Australian Accounti ng 
Standards – Novati on of Derivati ves and Conti nuati on 
of Hedge Accounti ng 

• Interpretati on 21 Accounti ng for Levies
• AASB 2014-1 Amendments to Australian Accounti ng 

Standards 

As these amendments merely clarify the existi ng 
requirements, they do not aff ect The Benevolent 
Society’s accounti ng policies or any of the disclosures.
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The Benevolent Society

Directors’ Declaration
30 June 2015

In the Directors’ opinion:
(a) the fi nancial statements and Notes set out on pages 13-37 are in accordance with the ACNC Act 2012 & 

Corporati ons Act 2001, including:
(i) complying with Accounti ng Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements, the Corporati ons 

Regulati ons 2001, ACNC Act 2012 and other mandatory professional reporti ng requirements; and
(ii) giving a true and fair view of The Benevolent Society’s fi nancial positi on as at 30 June 2015 and of its 

performance for the fi nancial year ended on that date, and
(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that The Benevolent Society will be able to pay its debts as and 

when they become due and payable.

This declarati on is made in accordance with a resoluti on of the Directors.

 

Robert Warren 
Chairman of the Audit, Finance and Risk Committ ee
Sydney
14 September 2015
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Declaration by the Chairman
30 June 2015

Declaration by Chairman in respect of fundraising appeals
I, Lisa Chung, Chairman of The Benevolent Society declare that in my opinion:
(a) the Statement of Income and comprehensive income gives a true and fair view of all income 

and expenditure of The Benevolent Society with respect to fundraising appeals; and
(b) the Balance sheet gives a true and fair view of the state of aff airs with respect to fundraising 

appeals; and
(c) the provisions of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991, the Regulati ons under the Acts 

and the conditi ons att ached to the authority have been complied with; and
(d) the internal controls exercised by The Benevolent Society are appropriate and eff ecti ve in 

accounti ng for all income received and applied by The Benevolent Society from all of its 
fundraising appeals.

Lisa Chung
Chairman
Sydney
14 September 2015



40

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L 
RE

PO
RT

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
Darling Park Tower 2, 201 Sussex Street, GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 1171
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Independent auditor’s report to the members of The
Benevolent Society

Report on the financial report
We have audited the accompanying financial report of The Benevolent Society (the Society), which
comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2015, the statement of income and comprehensive income,
statement of changes in The Benevolent Society Funds and statement of cash flows for the year ended
on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies, other explanatory notes and the directors’
declaration.

Directors’ responsibility for the financial report
The directors of the Society are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure
Requirements and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act (ACNC) 2012 and for
such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial
report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply
with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Auditor’s Opinion

In our opinion, the financial report of The Benevolent Society is in accordance with the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission (ACNC) Act 2012, including:

a. giving a true and fair view of the Society's financial position as at 30 June 2015 and of its
performance for the year ended on that date; and

b. complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements
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Report on the Requirements of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991
and the NSW Charitable Fundraising Regulations 2008
We have audited the financial report of The Benevolent Society as required by Section 24(2) of the
NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991. The directors of the Society are responsible for the
preparation and presentation of the financial report in accordance with the NSW Charitable
Fundraising Act 1991 (the Act) and NSW Charitable Fundraising Regulations 2008 (the Regulation).
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit.

Auditor’s Opinion
In our opinion, in all material respects:

(a) The financial report and associated records have been properly kept, during the financial year
ended 30 June 2015, in accordance with:

(i) sections 20(1), 22(1-2) and 24(1-3) of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991; and

(ii) Sections 9(6) and 10 of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Regulations 2008.

(b) Money received as a result of fundraising appeal activities conducted by the trust during the
financial year ended 30 June 2015 has been properly accounted for and applied in accordance with
the above mentioned Act and Regulations.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

N R McConnell Sydney
Partner 14 September 2015





THANK YOU!
WITH YOUR SUPPORT, 
WE’VE BEEN CHANGING 
LIVES FOR 200 YEARS.

STRONGER TOGETHER.



We are The Benevolent Society
We help people change their lives through support 
and education and we speak out for a just society 
where everyone thrives.

We’re Australia’s fi rst charity. We’re a not-for-profi t 
and non-religious organisation and we’ve helped 
people, families and communities achieve positive 
change since 1813.

Our Annual Report plays an important role in our ongoing 
stakeholder communicati ons. We use it to demonstrate how 
we have performed fi nancially, and how we are tracking 
against our strategic goals, but it only tells part of our story.

Our website, social media and other print and digital 
publicati ons also help us to deliver progress reports, share 
our success stories, call for acti on and invite people to join 
us in working for a just Australia where everyone thrives.

Visit www.benevolent.org.au to fi nd out more about how 
we’re making a diff erence every day.

Donati ons | 1800 819 633
ABN | 95 084 695 045

Nati onal Offi  ce
Level 1, 188 Oxford St
Paddington NSW 2021
(PO Box 171 Paddington) 

T 02 8262 3400
F 02 9360 2319

Visit www.benevolent.org.au 
or connect with us at 


